
GATEWAY AREA 
RESOURCE DIRECTORY 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Developed by the  
Gateway Council on Elder Abuse  

 
 



 2

    
 
_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 

_________________________________  ____________________________________

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS 

MEDICATIONS 



 3

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Bath County����������������������   4 

Menifee County��������������������..   9 

Montgomery County������������������..  13 

Morgan County��������������������..  17 

Rowan County���������������������  22 

National Toll Free Numbers���������������.  27 

Index�������������������������  30 

Sponsors�����������������������..  32 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 4

BATH COUNTY 
 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED 
SERVICES 

FAMILY SUPPORT 
 

Address: P.O. Box 7, Owingsville, KY 40360 

WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 

PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6344 

TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 

PROGRAMS OFFERED: Food Stamps, 

Medicaid 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  

SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

BATH COUNTY SENIOR CITIZEN 
CENTER 

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 837 Owingsville KY 
40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6149 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Services are provided to persons who are 60 and 
over. Services provided: Escort, Homemaker, 
Information and Assistance, Outreach, 
Transportation, and Congregate and Home 
delivered meals. 

SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 
  

 BATH COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 381 Owingsville KY 40360
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2006 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
We provide emergency and non-emergency 
transfers to hospitals, clinics, and doctor�s offices. 
Direct Patient Billing. 

SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 
 

COLONIAL REST HOME 
 
ADDRESS: 14 Suddith Avenue 
P.O. Box 325 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: www.pmdky.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2222 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Rest home for those whose personal care needs 
can no longer be met in the home but need 
minimum supervision to remain in a safe 
environment. 

SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

 
 



 5

CHRISTIAN SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
ADDRESS: 42 Suddith Ave 
P.O. Box 111 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6906 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Any residents of Bath or Menifee County who are 
experiencing an emergency are eligible for services. 
The clothing Store is open to the general public. 
Emergency services are offered on Tuesday and 
Thursday, by appointment, although walk-ins are 
considered. Hours: Wednesday 9:00-3:00 and first 
Saturday of the month 9:00-1:00. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath and Menifee County 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED 
SERVICES 

PROTECTION & PERMANENCY 
 
ADDRESS: 47 Cedar Creek Lane 
P.O. Box 610 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: www.cscnet.ky.gov 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6308  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Provides child and 
adult protective services, in-home services to 
maintain at home placement, and juvenile 
probation services.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Protective services for child and adults, home 
placement, juvenile probation services. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath Co. 

 
BATH COUNTY HEALTH CENTER 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 537 Owingsville KY 40360
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2731 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: To prevent serious 
medical problems by immunization, physical, and 
developmental assessment, provide infant formula, 
milk, cereals, etc, to children up through age five. 
Provide dental services, diabetes services, nutrition 
counseling, family planning, services for 
handicapped children, infectious disease control, 
cancer screening, health education, diagnosis and 
treatment of sexually transmitted diseases. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath Co 

 
BATH MEDICAL CLINIC 

 
ADDRESS: 56 Treadway Ave. 
P.O. Box 1120 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6386 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1(800) 264-0616 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Bath county medical 
clinic is a fully licensed primary care clinic 
providing medical, optometry, pharmacy, dietary, 
mental health home health, social services, speech 
pathology, geriatric services, and ob services. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath, Rowan,  
Montgomery, Menifee, Fleming, and Clark 

 



 6

BATH COUNTY EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 735 or 648 Kendall Springs 
Road Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: bcem@ycnx.net 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6056 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Helps coordinate the 
efforts of all the teams when a disaster or county 
emergency occurs. 24- hour emergency response. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

PLEASURE RIDGE APARTMENTS 

 
ADDRESS: 270 Ramey Road, Sharpsburg, KY 
40374 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 247-2254 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Low income 
subsidized housing. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Rent based on ability to pay or 30% of adjusted 
income. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

 
 

GATEWAY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 686, Owingsville KY 40360
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2502 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Program offers assistance with housing, food, 
employment, home repair, and some 
weatherization. Non-emergency transportation to 
Lexington. Hours Monday �Friday 8:00 � 4:30. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway Counties 

 

 

PUBLIC HOUSING 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 778 Owingsville KY 
40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2704 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
We are HUD subsidized Low Income Housing 
Authority that provides for Low Income families, 
elderly, and handicapped people. 
 
SERVICE AREAS:  
 

 

 

 



 7

RIDGEWAY NURSING AND 
REHABILITATION 

 
ADDRESS: 560 Wyoming Rd. 
P.O. Box 560 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: www.pmdky.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6613 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Nursing home for those whose medical and 
personal needs can no longer be met at home. 
Aides and nurses on location with a doctor 
available for emergencies. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

GATEWAY DISTRICT HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT 

ADDRESS: 56 Treadway Ave 
P.O. Box 555 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6396 

TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Services as the 
District Health Administration develops and 
oversees the Department of Health Services 
Budget and local health department fiscal funding 
and their administration and management 
practices. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath, Menifee, Morgan, and 
Rowan 
 

 
HILLTOP LODGE 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 559 Owingsville KY 40360
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: www.pmdky.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-6062 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Rest home for those whose personal care needs can 
no longer be met in the home but need minimum 
supervision to remain in a safe environment. 

SERVICE AREAS: Bath County 

 
BATH COUNTY SHERIFF 

 
ADDRESS: 17 W. Main Street 
P.O. Box 95 Owingsville KY 40360 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 674-2931 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Bath Co. sheriffs 
department provides law enforcement, dispatched 
through 911, communications in emergency and 
office number (674-2931) non-emergency 
complaints. 
  
SERVICE AREAS: Bath 

 

 

 

 



 8

GATEWAY STATE HEALTH INSURANCE 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHIP) 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12947, 498 Georgetown 
Street, Lexington, KY 40583 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER:  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-928-4556 Ext. 
236 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides counseling and assistance with public 
benefits such as Medicare, Medicaid, Social 
Security, VA, and other public benefits 

SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway counties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 9

MENIFEE COUNTY 
 

EAST KENTUCKY INDEPENDENT 
SERVICE ORGANIZATION 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 8, Frenchburg, KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-3502 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: We serve the senior 
citizens of the Gateway area (Menifee, Bath, 
Montgomery, Morgan, and Rowan Counties) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERCIVES OFFERED: 
Congregate meal, homebound meals, escort, 
transportation, health promotion and nutrition 
education. 
 
SERVICE AREAS:        
Menifee County            (606) 768-6363 
Montgomery County     (606) 498-5566 
Bath County                  (606) 674-6149 
Rowan County              (606) 784-8466 
Morgan County             (606) 743-7696 

 
MENIFEE COUNTY HEALTH CENTER 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 106 Frenchburg KY 40322
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768- 2157 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Women�s health- pap 
smears/pelvic exams/breast exams/ help with 
mammograms. Immunization- flu, tetanus, 
boosters, etc. Cardiovascular, diabetes, disease 
education, lab work. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERCIVES OFFERED: 
Services are provided at flat rate for some 
services, others free scale access to income and 
number in household 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee 

 

  

 

 

 
 



 10

MENIFEE COUNTY COOPERATIVE 
EXTENSION SERVICE 

 
ADDRESS: 140 Main Street 
P.O. Box 85 Frenchburg KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: www.ca.uky.edu.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-3866 or (606) 
768-2524 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Nutrition Education, 
fraud/scam prevention, food safety, wellness 
programs 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
We offer group lessons; free publications and 
information as well as one on one counseling for 
the programs offered. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee 
 

MENIFEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
DIVISION OF FAMILY SUPPORT 

 
ADDRESS:  
P.O. Box 50 Frenchburg KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-2118 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Food stamps, 
Medicaid, KTAP benefits, childcare referrals, 
referrals to other assistance programs. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee 
 

CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY 
SERVICES/PROTECTION AND 

PERMANENCY 
 
ADDRESS: 732 HWY 36, P.O. Box 21, 
Frenchburg, KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none  
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-2154 
 
TOLL- FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Make referrals to 
appropriate community partners after establishing 
client�s needs. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Conduct investigations, make referrals and provide 
on-going services for client�s safety 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Statewide 

 

MENIFEE COMMUNITY SERVICES ORG. 
INC. 

 
ADDRESS: 59 Main Street 
P.O. Box 392 Frenchburg KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-2369 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Head start, winter 
care, WA, united way, weatherization, certificate 
of financial needs, emergency food and shelter, 
GED education grants, LINEAP programs 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Job training, education, housing and emergency 
needs. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee, Morgan, Bath, 
Montgomery, Rowan 

  



 11

GATEWAY STATE HEALTH INSURANCE 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHIP) 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12947, 498 Georgetown 
Street, Lexington, KY 40583 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER:  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-928-4556 Ext. 
236 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides counseling and assistance with public 
benefits such as Medicare, Medicaid, Social 
Security, VA, and other public benefits 

SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway counties 
 
 

MENIFEE HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
 
ADDRESS: HC 71 Box 285 Frenchburg KY 
40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-3672 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Section 8 housing for 
those that qualify. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee  

BETHEL BAPTIST CLOTHING 
 
ADDRESS: 926 KY HWY 36 P.O. BOX 141 
Frenchburg KY 40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-3924 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Used clothing 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 12

BEAVER CREEK APARTMENTS 
 
 
ADDRESS: HC 71 Box 285 Frenchburg KY 
40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-6363 or (606) 
768- 3672 
 
TOLL- FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Section 202 housing 
for those that qualify. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Meals 4 days a week 
 
SERVICE AREA: Menifee, and all other counties

MENIFEE COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS 
 
 
ADDRESS: HC 69 Box 286 Frenchburg KY 
40322 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 768-6363 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Homemaker, escort, 
transportation, information and outreach. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Menifee County 

 

 
 

             
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
 

RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER 
PROGRAM (RSVP) 

 
ADDRESS: 504 Oaklawn Drive Mt. Sterling KY 
40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-5320 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Volunteer 
opportunities for people 55 and up, collaborates 
with non-profit organizations in the 5 county 
gateway area. Provides volunteer services for a one 
time event or for on gong activities. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
RSVP recruits volunteers 55 and up to assist with 
non-profit organizations helping them to expand 
expedite their services. 
 
SERVICES AREAS: Montgomery 

CHFS- FAMILY SUPPORT 
 
 
ADDRESS: 108 E. Locust Street Mt. Sterling 
KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-5398 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Public assistance, 
food benefits program, medical cards, KTAP 
(cash assistance) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery Co.  
 
 

 

MONTGOMERY CO. SENIOR CITIZENS 

ADDRESS: 302 W. Main Street Mt. Sterling KY 
40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: mcscs@mikrotec.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-5566 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Supportive services, 
nutrition services, transportation, outreach 
services, recreation, congregate meals 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Homebound meals provided for shut-ins 5 days a 
week 
 
SERVICE AREAS: All of Montgomery Co. 

SPECTRACARE GATEWAY HOME 
HEALTH 

 
ADDRESS: 101 Bruce Prof. Plaza Mt. Sterling 
KY 40353 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-5199 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-888-498-5199 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Traditional home 
health services: SN, PT, OT, MSW, and HHA. 
Home community based waiver 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath, Clark, Montgomery, 
and Menifee 

  



 14

SALVATION ARMY 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 277 Jeffersonville KY 
40337 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-6312 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Emergency funds 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Assistance with rent, utilities, medicine, kerosene, 
gasoline, and other emergency need. One time a 
year 
 
SERVIECE AREAS: Montgomery Co 

MONTGOMERY CO. JUDGE EXECUTIVE 
 
ADDRESS: Court House Annex 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-8707 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: EEMA Money, food 
supplement for elderly 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Federal emergency management agency assists 
with rent and utilities. Money available in spring 
and fall. Elderly given food monthly. May have to 
be on waiting list. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery Co. 

 
 
 

GATEWAY COMMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 384 Old Owingsville Rd. 
Mt. Sterling KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-5345 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Heap program, Gods 
shelter, emergency funds 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Assistance with utilities, Gods shelter, also assists 
with rent; no deposits paid. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery Co. 
 

 
 

M&M FOOD PANTRY 
 
 
ADDRESS: confidential 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 499- 2870 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Emergency food 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides a three-day supply of food. Limited to 
three times in a 6-month period. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery Co. 

 

 

 



 15

CAMARGO AND JEFFERSONVILLE 
SENIOR CITIZENS 

 
ADDRESS: 225 HWY 213 South Jeffersonville 
KY 40337 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (859) 498-0988 or (859) 
498-1424 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Meals on wheels, 
transportation to Mt. Sterling for Drs., medicine 
and groceries. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Camargo, Jeffersonville, 
Southern Montgomery County. 
 

BIG BROTHERS-BIG SISTERS 
 
 
ADDRESS: 29 North Maysville Street, Mt. 
Sterling, KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-498-2825 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-201-8797 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS:  

 

KADD-�KICK ALCOHOL DRUG 
DEPENDENCY� 

 
ADDRESS: 2496 Crestview Drive, Mt. Sterling, 
KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-498-3278 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: None 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: A 
tax-exempt non-profit organization trying to make 
a difference in our community on the abuse of 
drug/alcohol problem. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY VOLUNTEER 
LITERACY PROGRAM 

 
 
ADDRESS: 859-498-8732 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-498-8732 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: None 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES:  

SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery 

 



 16

POST CLINIC 
 

ADDRESS:  
P.O. Box 550, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-498-0231 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: None 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides free maintenance health care to persons 
who have no health insurance or are unable to 
afford health care. Located in Presbyterian Post 
(old post office on Main Street) next door to the 
church. 

SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery 

 

MSU at MT. STERLING 
 
 
ADDRESS: Clay Community Center, Mt. 
Sterling, KY 40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-499-0780 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-866-870-0809 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Post secondary 
education, Degree programs on-site 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
College coursework 

SERVICE AREAS: Montgomery, Bath, Menifee
 

 

WINDSOR CARE CENTER/STERLING 
PLACE 

 
 
ADDRESS: 125 Sterling Way, Mt. Sterling, KY 
40353 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: 859-498-3343 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: None 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides long-term care services in the following 
levels: Skilled, Nursing Facility (Intermediate), 
Personal Care, Assisted Living and Adult Day 
Health Care. 

SERVICE AREAS: 

GATEWAY STATE HEALTH INSURANCE 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHIP) 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12947, 498 Georgetown 
Street, Lexington, KY 40583 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER:  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-928-4556 Ext. 
236 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides counseling and assistance with public 
benefits such as Medicare, Medicaid, Social 
Security, VA, and other public benefits 

SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway counties 

 



 17

MORGAN COUNTY 
MORGAN COUNTY COMMUNITY 

SUPPORT PROGRAM 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 33 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-2710 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  Group counseling, 
therapeutic rehabilitation, case management 
services to assist these individuals to live learn and 
work in their community. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Services provided to individuals with chronic and 
persistent mental illness. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 
 

MORGAN COUNTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT 

 
ADDRESS: 493 Riverside Drive West liberty 
KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESSS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-3744 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Health care services 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 
 

 

MORGAN COUNTY HOMEMAKERS 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 35 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-3292 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:   
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAMS OFFERED: 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan  

 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

DEPARTMENT 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 84 Main Street West 
Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-7978 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Helps disabled 
people  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAMS OFFERED: 
To provide individuals with disabilities services 
to enable them to become employable. Clients 
must be have and employable age once plan of 
services is completed. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 
 

 
 



 18

CITY OF WEST LIBERTY 
 
ADDRESS: 565 Main Street West Liberty KY 
41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-3330 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: water, sewer, solid 
waste pick-up, police and fire protection 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
City government provides services based on rates 
and city taxes. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

HOME HEALTH AGENCY, MORGAN 
COUNTY 

 
 
ADDRESS: 493 Main Street 
P.O. Box 579 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-4371 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Rehabilitation 
services, social services, home health aide 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Professional nursing home 
 
SERVICES OFFERED: Morgan 

 

MSU AT WEST LIBERTY ADULT 
EDUCATION AND CAREER CENTER 

 

ADDRESS: 155 University Drive 
P.O. Box 190 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-1599 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Literacy, ABE/GED, 
family literacy, JOBS, JPTA, employability 
training, homebound instruction, court referrals, 
outreach sites, and education counseling. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
The adult education program at MSU serves the 
educational needs of adults in a six-county service 
area. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

MORGAN COUNTY HOSPICE 
 
ADDRESS: 493 Main Street 
P.O. Box 579 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-4371 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERES: Terminal care 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 

 
 

 
 



 19

GATEWAY STATE HEALTH INSURANCE 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHIP) 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12947, 498 Georgetown 
Street, Lexington, KY 40583 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER:  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-928-4556 Ext. 
236 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides counseling and assistance with public 
benefits such as Medicare, Medicaid, Social 
Security, VA, and other public benefits 

SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway counties 
 
 

HOME-COMMUNITY-BASED WAIVER 
 
ADDRESS: 493 Main Street 
P.O. Box 579 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-4371 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRITION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides in-home services for patients who 
qualify. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

MORGAN COUNTY EMERGENCY  
AMBULANCE SERVICES 

 
ADDRESS: 412 Dogwood Lane West Liberty 
KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-4700 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRITION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Morgan county emergency ambulance is fully 
equipped government approved and has certified 
medical technicians on staff. 24-hour response 
units. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 20

MSU AT WEST LIBERTY ADULT 
EDUCATION AND CAREER CENTER 

ADVISORY COUNCIL 
 
ADDRESS: 155 University Drive 
P.O. Box 190 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-1599 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: GED and ABE 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Promote education awareness 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

KENTUCKY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 
ADDRESS: 1084 Hwy 7, Suite 2 
P.O. Box 217 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-7028 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Low income housing
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Section 8 low income housing assistance 
provided to families living in substandard housing 
or homeless. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 
 

WEST LIBERTY NURSING AND 
REHABILITAION CENTER 

 
ADDRESS: 774 Liberty Rd. 
P.O. Box 219 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-3846 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Long term care 
facility 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Long term care facility with 38 skilled nursing 
beds, 10 Medicaid beds, and 4 personal care beds. 
Nurses and aides are available there and doctor on 
call for emergencies. Transportation is provided to 
medical appointments. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED 
SERVICES AND FAMILY SUPPORT 

 
ADDRESS: 324 Glenn Ave 
P.O. Box 519 West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-3127 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Food stamps, AFDC, 
medical assistance 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
provides food stamps to those who meet income 
and resource limits. Provides AFDC to families 
with children under 18 deprived of parental 
support due to death absence or disability of one 
or both parents. Medical assistance for families 
with children under 18, disabled, or elderly 
adults. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 

  



 21

EAST KENTUCKY INDEPENDENT 
SERVICES ORG. INC. 

 
ADDRESS: 493 B Riverside Drive West Liberty 
41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-7695 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Escort, homemaker, 
information and assistance outreach, 
transportation, congregate and home delivered 
meals. 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Services are provided to persons who are 60 years 
or older. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER 
PROGRAM (RSVP) 

 
ADDRESS: MSU West Liberty Center, 
Continental Drive West Liberty KY 41472  
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743-1500 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-648-5371  
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Volunteer 
opportunities for persons 55 and up. Collaborates 
with non-profit organizations in the 5 county 
gateway area. Provides volunteers for a one time 
event or for on going activities. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
RSVP recruits volunteers 55 and up to assist with 
non-profit organization helping them to expand 
and expedite their services.  
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED 

SERVICES �PROTECTION AND  
PERMANENCY 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 248, 405 Prestonsburg 
Street West Liberty KY 41472 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 743- 3158 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Child and adult 
protective services, foster care, and adoptive 
services. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Department for social services provide child and 
adult protective services as well as juvenile 
services in the community, general family services, 
general adult services, complete child and adult 
protective service investigations, foster care, and 
adoptive services. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morgan 

 



 22

ROWAN COUNTY 
 

ST. CLAIRE HOMECARE/HOSPICE 

ADDRESS: 222 Medical Circle, Morehead KY 
40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-8403 or (606) 
784-6815 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1(800)-264-0616 

PROGRAMS OFFERED: 24-hour on call, home 
and community based waiver services, early 
periodic screening diagnosis and treatment 
services-EPSDT, special programs 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREA: 11 counties 

GATEWAY LONG TERM CARE 
OMBUDSMAN PROGRAM 

 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-8921 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1(800)-274-5863 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Advocate for 
residents of nursing homes personal care homes 
and family care homes. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
identify, investigate and resolve complaints, 
provide information to residents about their 
rights, educate and inform consumers regarding 
issues and concerns related to long term care. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath, Menifee, 
Montgomery, Morgan, and Rowan counties 

 
 

MOREHEAD AREA HABITAT FOR 
HUMANITY 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 180 123 E. Main Street 
Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: 
www.moreheadhabitat.org 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-8408 

 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER:  
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Build homes in 
partnership with low-income individuals or 
families currently living in substandard housing. 
Homes are sold to partners via a 20-year no 
interest loan. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan  

 
LEGAL AID OF THE BLUEGRASS 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1040 320 East Main Street 
Morehead KY 40351  
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-8921 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1(800)-274-5863 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Attorneys and 
paralegal representation to low-income persons in 
civil cases. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Gateway area, FIVCO 
counties, BTADD counties 

 



 23

CABINET FOR FAMILY HEALTH 
SERVICES AND SOCIAL INSURANCE 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 886 Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: ky.gov 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-6602 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Food stamp, medical 
assistance 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Food stamp and medical assistance 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Gateway Area, Buffalo 
Trace, must live in Rowan for services 

 

PINE RIDGE APARTMENTS 
 
 
ADDRESS: 300 Pine Ridge Drive Morehead KY 
40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 783-1202 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Office hours: 9:00-
12:30 Monday thru Friday 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Low income apartments, 1,2,and 3 bedrooms 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan and surrounding 
counties 

 

FRONTIER HOUSING 
 
 
ADDRESS: 42 Cady Drive Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: frontierhousing.org 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-6362 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Frontier housing 
provides affordable housing solutions to build 
better communities. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Homebuyer education, credit counseling, 
homeownership. Rental housing 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Bath, Carter, Elliot, Fleming, 
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe 

 

KENTUCKY SENIORS SAVING 
MEDICARE 

 
ADDRESS: 209 Downing Hall � MSU 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: 
e.howard@moreheadstate.edu 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 783-5125 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Recruits trainings, 
awards volunteers 55+ to present one-on-one 
group presentations to assist seniors to become 
more familiar with Medicare and how to avoid 
wasted fraud abuse. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: 5 Gateway counties 
expanding into 7 other neighboring counties 

 
 
 
 



 24

CBS/FAMILY SUPPORT 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 886, 102 Main Street 
Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: cfcky.org 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-6602 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Food 
stamp/Medicaid/KTAP 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Eligibility determination for the above programs  
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan counties 

 

MSU RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER 
PROGRAM 

 
ADDRESS: 205 Downing Hall �MSU  
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 783-5124 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Volunteer 
opportunities for people 55+, collaborates with 
non-profit organizations in the five county 
gateway area provides volunteer services for a 
one time event or for ongoing activities. 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
RSVP recruits volunteers 55+ to assist with non-
profit organization helping them to 
expand/expedite their services.  
 
SERVICES AREAS: Gateway Counties, Bath, 
Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, and Rowan. 
 

 
CITY OF MOREHEAD 

 
ADDRESS: 105 East Main Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-8505 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Morehead transit, 
garbage, fire and police protection 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Morehead transit fire and police protection and 
garbage services 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Morehead city limits 

 

CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY 
SERVICES/DEPARTMENT FOR 

PROTECTION AND PERMENANCY 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 733 (407 Clinic Drive) 
Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: none 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-4178 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Assists customers 
with appropriate services in community such as 
referrals to pathways-counseling, family support 
agency, Christian social services etc�. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Investigates child abuse and neglect, adult abuse 
and neglect and also spouse abuse. Provides 
customers with referrals to community services. 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan County 
 



 25

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 
SERVICE/HOME ECONOMICS 

 
ADDRESS: 627 East Main Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: ces.ca.uky.edu./rowan/ 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-5457 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Ag, 4-H, family 
consumer science 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Education outreach of UK youth education 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan 

 

KENTUCKY HOMPLACE 
 
ADDRESS: 122 South Carol Malone Blvd. 
Grayson KY 41143 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: 
www.2.mc.uky.edu/RurealHealth 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 474-2742 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: (888) 223-2910 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: Help underinsured 
population find resources they may not know are 
available, mostly do indigent drug programs 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED:  
 
SERVICE AREAS: We currently have workers 
serving 56 counties. 

 
MOREHEAD ROWAN EMS 

 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 842 739 West Main 
Morehead KY  
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: 
moreheadrowanco.ems@hotmail.com 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-4333 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: ambulance service 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
provides ambulance or emergency transportation 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Rowan County 

 

 
MOREHEAD FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
ADDRESS: 135 Flemingsburg Road Morehead 
KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: moreheadfire@altell.net
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 783-1138 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: none 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: fire prevention and 
fire protection 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
fire prevention and fire protection 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Fire prevention 15 counties 

 

 
 



 26

GATEWAY HOMELESS COALITION 
 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 326, 695 Flemingsburg 
Road Morehead KY 40351 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS: ghc695@adelphia.net 
 
PHONE NUMBER: (606) 784-2668 
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1(877) 637-5754 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED: emergency shelter, 
transitional housing (funds permitting for 
prevention) 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
shelter for homeless transitional housing for shelter 
clients 
 
SERVICE AREAS: Gateway Area, Fleming, 
Elliot, and Carter 
 

GATEWAY STATE HEALTH 
INSURANCE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

(SHIP) 
 

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12947, 498 Georgetown 
Street, Lexington, KY 40583 
 
WEBSITE ADDRESS:  
 
PHONE NUMBER:  
 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER: 1-800-928-4556 
Ext. 236 
 
PROGRAMS OFFERED:  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED: 
Provides counseling and assistance with public 
benefits such as Medicare, Medicaid, Social 
Security, VA, and other public benefits 

SERVICE AREAS: All Gateway counties 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 27

 
Aging 

American Health Assistance Foundation 
(800) 437-2423 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Eldercare Locator 
(800) 677-1116 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

National Institute on Aging Information 
Center 
(800) 222-2225 or (800) 222-4225 (TTY) 
8:30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Alzheimer�s Disease 

Alzheimer�s Association 
(800) 438-4380 
24-hour information and referral 

Alzheimer�s Disease Education and  
Referral Center 
(800) 438-4380 
8: 30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Arthritis 

Arthritis Foundation: Arthritis Answers 
Info Hotline 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. M-F 

National Institute of Arthritis and  
Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases 
(877) 226-4267 

Bone Disease 

Osteoporosis and Related Bone Disease 
National Resource Center 
(800) 624-2663 

Cancer 

American Cancer Society National 
Cancer Information Center 
(800) 227-2345 (Voice/TDD/TTY) 

 

Cancer Hope Network 
(877) 467-3638 
9:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m. 

National Cancer Institute 
Information Service 
(888) 422-6237 
9:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. 

Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer 
Foundation 
(800) 462-9273 
9:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. 

Diabetes 

American Diabetes Association 
(800) 342-2383 
8: 30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Hearing and Speech 

American Speech-Language-Hearing  
Association 
(800) 638-8255 

Heart Disease 

American Heart Association 
(800) 242-8721 
6:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. 

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute 
Health Information Center 
(800) 575-9355 
24-hour information of high blood pressure 
and cholesterol. 

Hospital/Hospice Care 

Hill-Burton Free Medical Care Program 
(800) 638-0742 
9: 30 a.m.-5:30 p.m. 

National Hospice and Palliative Care 
Organization 
(800) 658-8898 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

NATIONAL TOLL-FREE PHONE NUMBERS 



 28

Impotence 

Impotence Information Center 
(800) 843-4315 
8: 30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Insurance/Medicare/Medicaid 

DHHS Inspector General�s Hotline 
(800) 447-8477 
8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Medicare Issues Hotline 
(800) 633-4277 
(800) 820-1202 (TDD/TTY) 
8:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m. 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 
(800) 400-7242 
8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Social Security Administration 
(800) 773-1213 
7:00 a.m.-7:00 p.m. 

Liver Diseases 

American Liver Foundation 
(800) 223-0179 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Hepatitis Foundation International 
(800) 891-0707 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 
 
Lung Disease/Asthma/Allergy 

American Lung Association 
(800) 586-4872 
(800) 528-2971 (Living Bank) 
8:30 a.m.-4:30 p.m. 

Asthma and Allergy Foundation of 
America 
(800) 727-8462 
9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Asthma Information Line 
(800) 822-2762 

 

Mental Health 

National Alliance for the Mentally Ill 
(800) 950-6264 

National Foundation for Depressive 
Illness 
(800) 239-1265 

National Hopeline Network 
(800) 784-2433 
24-hours 

SAMHSA�s National Mental Health 
Information Center 
(800) 789-2647 
(866) 889-2647 (TDD) 
8:30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 
 
Nutrition 

American Dietetic Association�s 
Consumer 
Nutrition Hotline 
(800) 366-1655 

Oral Health 

American Dental Association 
(800) 947-47-46 
(800) 621-8099 (Public Information) 
7:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 
 
Parkinson�s Disease 

American Parkinson�s Disease 
Association 
(800) 223-2732 

National Parkinson Foundation 
(800) 327-4545 

Parkinson�s Disease Foundation 
(800) 457-6676 

Smoking 

Smoking, Tobacco, and Health 
Information Line (Office on Smoking and 
Health) 
(800) 232-1311 



 29

Stroke 

American Heart Association Stroke  
Connection 
(888) 478-7653 

National Institute of Neurological 
Disorders and Stroke 
(800) 352-9424 

Urological Disorders 

American Association of Kidney Patients 
(800) 749-2257 

American Foundation for Urologic 
Disease 
(800) 242-2383 

Incontinence Information Center 
(800) 843-4315 

National Association for Continence 
(800) 252-3337 

Prostate information Center 
(800) 543-9632 

Veterans 

Agent Orange helpline 
(800) 749-8387 

National Veterans Services Fund, Inc. 
(800) 521-0198 

Paralyzed Veterans of America 
(800) 424-8200 
(800) 232-1782 (Healthcare Hotline) 
(800) 416-7622 

Veterans Affairs Health Benefits Service 
Center 
(877) 222-8387 

Vision 

American Council of the Blind 
(800) 424-8666 

Glaucoma Research Foundation 
(800) 826-6693 

National Eye Care Project Helpline 
(800) 222-3937 

Women 

National Osteoporosis Foundation 
(800) 992-3636 

National Women�s Health Information  
Center 
(800) 994-9662 
(888) 220-5446 

Women�s Health America Group 
(800) 558-7046 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 30

 
 
 
Bath County 
Bath County Ambulance Service�������...4 
Bath County Emergency Management�����..6 
Bath County Health Center����������5 
Bath County Medical Clinic���������...5 
Bath County Senior Citizens Center������. 4 
Bath County Sheriff������������...7 
Christian Social Services����������...5 
Colonial Rest Home�����������.�..4 
Department for Community Based Services/Family 

Support��������������.4 
Department for Community Based Services 

Protection & Permanency�������5 
Gateway Community Services��������...6 
Gateway District Health Department������.7 
Gateway State Health Insurance Assistance Program 

(SHIP)��������������..8 
Hilltop Lodge������������...��..7 
Pleasure Ridge Apartments��������..�..6 
Public Housing������������..��.6 
Ridgeway Nursing and Rehabilitation���..��.7 
 

Menifee County 
Beaver Creek Apartments����������12 
Bethel Baptist Clothing���������...�.11 
East Kentucky Independent Service 

Organization���������..��..9 
Cabinet for Health and Family Services/Protection 

and Permanency����������.10 
Department of Community Based Services Division 

of Family Support���������..10 
Gateway State Health Insurance Assistance Program 

(SHIP)��������������11 
Menifee Community Services Org. Inc�����10 
Menifee County Cooperative Extension Service�.10 
Menifee County Health Center��������..9 
Menifee County Senior Citizens�������..12 
Menifee Housing Association��������..11 
 

Montgomery County 
Big Brothers-Big Sisters����������...15 
CHFS-Family Support�����������..13 
Camargo & Jeffersonville Senior Citizen Center� 15 
Gateway Community Services��������.14 
Gateway State Health Insurance Assistance Program 

(SHIP)��������������16 
KADD-�Kick Alcohol Drug Dependency���...15 
M & M Food Pantry������������.14 
Montgomery County Judge Executive�����.14 
Montgomery County Senior Citizen Center���.13 
Montgomery County Volunteer Literacy Program..15 
Morehead State University at Mt. Sterling���  16 
Post Clinic����������������16 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP)���.13 

 
 
 
 
Salvation Army��������������14 
Spectracare Gateway Home Health������..13 
Windsor Care Center/Sterling Place������16 
 

Morgan County 
City of West Liberty������������ 18 
Department for Community Based Services and 

Family Support����������..20 
Department for Community Based Services- 

Protection and Permanency������21 
East Kentucky Independent Services Org. Inc��.21 
Gateway State Health Insurance Assistance Program 

(SHIP)��������������19 
Home-Community Based Waiver�������19 
Home Health Agency, Morgan County�����18 
Kentucky Housing Authority��������...20 
Morgan County Community Support Program��17 
Morgan County Emergency Ambulance Services...19 
Morgan County Health Department������.17 
Morgan County Homemakers��������..17 
Morgan County Hospice����������. 18 
MSU at West Liberty Adult Education and Career 

Center��������������.18 
MSU at West Liberty Adult Education and Career 

Center Advisory Council������...20 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP)���.21 
West Liberty Nursing and Rehabilitation Center�.20 
Vocational Rehabilitation Department�����.17 
 

Rowan County 
Cabinet for Health and Family Services/Department 

for Protection and Permanency����..24 
Cabinet for Family Health Services and Social 

Insurance�������������23 
CBS/Family Support������������24 
City of Morehead�������������.24 
Cooperative Extension Service/Home Economics..25 
Frontier Housing�������������..23 
Gateway Homeless Coalition��������...26 
Gateway Long Term Care Ombudsman Program�22 
Gateway State Health Insurance Assistance Program 

(SHIP)��������������26 
Kentucky Homeplace�����������...25 
Kentucky Seniors Saving Medicare������.23 
Legal Aid of the Bluegrass���������...22 
Morehead Area Habitat for Humanity�����.22 
Morehead Fire Department���������..25 
MSU Retired and Senior Volunteer Program��..24 
Morehead Rowan EMS�����������25 
Pine Ridge Apartments�����������.23 
St. Claire Homecare/Hospice�..�������.22 
 

INDEX 



 31

National Toll-Free Phone 
Numbers 
Agent Orange Helpline����������� 29 
Alzheimer�s Association����������..27 
American Association of Kidney Patients���.  29 
Alzheimer�s Disease Education and Referral 

Center��������������.27 
American Cancer Society National Cancer 

Information Center���������.27 
American Council of the Blind��������29 
American Dental Association��������..28 
American Diabetes Association�������...27 
American Dietetic Association�s Consumer Nutrition 

Hotline��������������28 
American Foundation for Urologic Disease���29 
American Health Assistance Foundation����.27 
American Heart Association���������27 
American Heart Association Stroke Connection�.29 
Arthritis Foundation: Arthritis Answers Info 

Hotline��������������27 
American Liver Foundation���������.28 
American Lung Association���������.28 
American Parkinson�s Disease Association���.28 
American Speech-Language-Hearing Association..27 
Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America��...28 
Asthma Information Line����������.28 
Cancer Hope Network�����������. 27 
DHHS Inspector General�s Hotline������.28 
Eldercare Locator�������������.27 
Glaucoma Research Foundation�������...29 
Hepatitis Foundation International������...28 
Hill-Burton Free Medical Care Program����..27 
Impotence Information Center��������.28 
Incontinence Information Center�������.29 
Medicare Issues Hotline����������...28 
National Alliance for the Mentally Ill�����..28 
National Association for Continence�����...29 
National Cancer Institute Information Service��27 
National Eye Care Project Helpline������.29 
National Foundation for Depressive Illness���.28 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute Health 

Information Center���������.27 
National Hopeline Network���������.28 
National Hospice and Palliative Care Organization.27 
National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal 

and Skin Diseases���������..27 
National Institute on Aging Information Center�..27 
National Institute of Neurological Disorders and 

Stroke��������������.29 
National Osteoporosis Foundation������...29 
National Parkinson Foundation��������28 
National Veterans Service Fund, Inc������29 
National Women�s Health Information Center��29 
Osteoporosis and Related Bone Disease National 

Resource Center����������.27 
Paralyzed Veterans of America��������29 
Parkinson�s Disease Foundation�������..28 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation�����28 

Prostate Information Center���������.29 
SAMHSA�s National Mental Health Information 

Center��������������.28 
Smoking, Tobacco, and Health Information Line 

(Office on Smoking and Health)����28 
Social Security Administration��������28 
Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation���27 
Veterans Affairs Health Benefits Service Center�.29 
Women�s Health America Group�������.29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 32

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
AMERICAN RED CROSS-MORGAN CO CHAPTER 

(606) 743-2296 
 

THE CITIZENS BANK 
(606) 780-0000 

 
EDGEWOOD ESTATES 

(606) 768-9001 
 

GATEWAY AREA AGENCY ON AGING 
(606) 674-6355 

 
HERALD AND STEWART HOME FOR FUNERALS 

(859) 498-1421 
 

LANE-STUCKY-GRAY FUNERAL HOME INC. 
(606) 784-4134 

 
LIFE CARE CENTER 

(606) 784-7518 
 

MOREHEAD CLINIC PHARMACY 
(606) 784-6696 

 
MOREHEAD COMMUNITY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 

(606) 783-2231 
 

NORTHCUTT & SON HOME FOR FUNERALS, INC. 
(606) 784-6491 

 
RANDALL ARMITAGE, BATH COUNTY SHERIFF 

(606) 674-2931 
 

RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (RSVP) 
(606) 783-5124 

 
RIDGEWAY, HILLTOP, AND COLONIAL NURSING HOME 

(606) 674-6613 
 

ST. CLAIRE HOME HEALTH 
(606) 783-6500 

 
TAUL FUNERAL HOMES 

(859) 498-2400 
 

WINDSOR CARE 
(859) 498-3343 

SPONSORS 
This resource directory would not of been possible without the following supportive sponsors! 


